

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

TONY PATTERSON, WARDEN,  
HOLMAN CORRECTIONAL FACILITY, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

RICKY ADKINS,  
*Respondent.*

---

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Eleventh Circuit

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

LUTHER STRANGE  
*Ala. Attorney General*  
John C. Neiman, Jr.  
*Ala. Solicitor General*  
Andrew L. Brasher\*  
*Dep. Ala. Solicitor General*  
Kasdin E. Miller  
*Asst. Ala. Solicitor General*  
OFFICE OF THE ALABAMA  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
501 Washington Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
(334) 353-2609  
abrasher@ago.state.al.us  
\*Counsel of Record  
*Counsel for Petitioners*

July 15, 2013

---

---

**CAPITAL CASE****QUESTION PRESENTED**

This petition raises a question about the Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (“AEDPA”), 28 U.S.C. § 2254 (2006), that is similar to the questions that prompted this Court to unanimously reverse the Ninth Circuit in *Harrington v. Richter*, 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011), and *Johnson v. Williams*, 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013). The question, applied to the underlying constitutional claim and facts, is:

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	3
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
I.    The murder. ....	4
II.   Adkins raises a <i>Batson</i> claim, which the state courts consider and reject. ....	5
A. The evidentiary hearing.....	6
B. The court of criminal appeals’ decision. ....	9
III.  The district court denies Adkins’ habeas petition applying a deferential standard of review.....	10
IV.  The court of appeals grants the habeas petition, applying de novo review. ....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	14
I.    The lower courts are split on the question presented.....	15
A. The Ninth and the Eleventh Circuits dispense with AEDPA deference	

because of the state court’s abbreviated written opinion. ....15

B. The First, Second, Fourth, Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Tenth Circuits treat abbreviated written opinions in a contrary manner.....17

II. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision conflicts with this Court’s precedents. ....26

A. The ultimate conclusion of a state court, not the opinion’s language, is subject to AEDPA deference. ....26

B. There is nothing unique to *Batson* that requires a state court to list all the relevant evidence in order to be reasonable.....28

III. This issue is important.....31

IV. This case is a good vehicle.....32

CONCLUSION.....34

**APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Opinion, *Ricky D. Adkins v. Warden, et al.*, No. 11-12380 (11th Circuit Court of Appeals, Feb. 27, 2013)..... 1a

Opinion, *Ricky Dale Adkins v. Warden, et al.*, No. 4:06-CV-4666-SLB (U.S. District Court, Northern Dist. of Alabama, Mar. 31, 2010) ..... 59a

Opinion, <i>Ricky Dale Adkins v. State</i> , No. 7 Div. 146 (Court of Criminal Appeals of Alabama, Mar. 5, 1993, as corrected on denial of rehearing May 28, 1993).....	78a
Order, <i>State of Alabama v. Ricky Dale Adkins</i> , No. CC88-22 (Circuit Court for St. Clair County, Alabama, Sept. 10, 1992) .....	95a
Order on Petition(s) for Rehearing and Petition(s) for Rehearing en banc, <i>Ricky D. Adkins v. Warden, et al.</i> , No. 11-12380- P (11th Circuit Court of Appeals, Apr. 16, 2013) .....	101a
Excerpt from Report and Recommendation, <i>Ricky Dale Adkins v. Warden, et al.</i> , No. 4:06-CV-4666-SLB-HGD (U.S. District Court, Northern Dist. of Alabama, June 10, 2009) .....	103a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

<i>Adkins v. State</i> , 600 So. 2d 1054 (Ala. Crim. App. 1990).....	4, 5
<i>Akins v. Easterling</i> , 648 F.3d 380 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	23
<i>Austin v. Cain</i> , 660 F.3d 880 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>Aycox v. Lytle</i> , 196 F.3d 1174 (10th Cir. 1999).....	24, 25
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986).....	i
<i>Bell v. Jarvis</i> , 236 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000) .....	20
<i>Brawner v. Elps</i> , 439 Fed. App'x 396 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	22
<i>Braxton v. Gansheimer</i> , 561 F.3d 453 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Brown v. Papa</i> , 317 Fed. App'x 589 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>Brown v. Ruane</i> , 630 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Cardwell v. Greene</i> , 152 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Catalan v. Cockrell</i> , 315 F.3d 491 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	21

<i>Clements v. Clarke</i> , 592 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991).....	27
<i>Cruz v. Miller</i> , 255 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	18, 19
<i>Davis v. Thaler</i> , No. 11–20606, 2013 WL 586778 (5th Cir. Feb. 6, 2013).....	21
<i>DiLacosa v. Cain</i> , 279 F.3d 259 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	21
<i>Early v. Packer</i> , 537 U.S. 3 (2002).....	26
<i>Edwards v. Roper</i> , 688 F.3d 449 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Ex parte Adkins</i> , 600 So. 2d 1067 (Ala. 1992) .....	5, 6
<i>Fields v. Thaler</i> , 588 F.3d 270 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	21, 22
<i>Foxworth v. St. Amand</i> , 570 F.3d 414 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	17, 18
<i>Fullwood v. Lee</i> , 290 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2002) .....	19, 20
<i>Gipson v. Jordan</i> , 376 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 131 S. Ct. 770 (2011).....	i, 1, 26, 27

<i>Harris v. Stovall</i> , 212 F.3d 940 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	22, 23
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352 (1991).....	28
<i>Holder v. Palmer</i> , 588 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Isaac v. Brown</i> , 205 Fed. App'x 873 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>J.D.B. v. North Carolina</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2394 (2011).....	29
<i>Jasper v. Thaler</i> , 466 Fed. App'x 429 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	21
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013).....	i, 1, 14, 31
<i>Knowles v. Mirzayance</i> , 556 U.S. 111 (2009).....	29
<i>Lee v. Thomas</i> , 2012 WL 1965608 (S.D. Ala. 2012) .....	16
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63 (2003).....	32
<i>McGahee v. Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 560 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>McKinney v. Artuz</i> , 326 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	19
<i>Messiah v. Duncan</i> , 435 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	19

<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	29, 30
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005).....	28, 30
<i>Neal v. Puckett</i> , 286 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	20, 21, 27
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007).....	27
<i>Premo v. Moore</i> , 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011).....	26, 27
<i>Purkett v. Elm</i> , 514 U.S. 765 (1995).....	29
<i>Rashad v. Walsh</i> , 300 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Renico v. Lett</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1855 (2010).....	31
<i>Rice v. Collins</i> , 546 U.S. 333 (2006).....	6, 11, 30, 31
<i>Saiz v. Ortiz</i> , 392 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Sellan v. Kuhlman</i> , 261 F.3d 303 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	19
<i>Smulls v. Roper</i> , 535 F.3d 853 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472 (2008).....	28, 29

<i>Stephens v. Haley</i> , 823 F. Supp. 2d 1254 (S.D. Ala. 2011) .....	16
<i>Sumner v. Mata</i> , 449 U.S. 539 (1981).....	29
<i>Taylor v. Maddox</i> , 366 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	16, 17
<i>United States v. Cashwell</i> , 950 F.2d 699 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	33
<i>Wainright v. Witt</i> , 469 U.S. 412 (1985).....	28
<i>Williams v. Roper</i> , 695 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	23, 24
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	32
<i>Wolfe v. Johnson</i> , 565 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2009) .....	20
<b>STATUTES</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2254 .....	i, 18, 26
